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Affiant  

2311 Douglas Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102-1214

1-800-225-6964

(402) 342-2831

Fax: (402) 342-4850

E-Mail Address:

contact@cocklelegalbriefs.com

Web Site

www.cocklelegalbriefs.com

Nos. 22-1095, 22-1130, 22-1170

CHIP, et al., Petitioners,       
v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, et al., Respondents.       
--------------------------------- • ---------------------------------

74 PINEHURST LLC, et al., Petitioners,       
v.

NEW YORK, et al., Respondents.       
--------------------------------- • ---------------------------------

335-7 LLC, et al., Petitioners,       
v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, et al., Respondents.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 13th day of June, 2023, send out 
from Omaha, NE 11 package(s) containing 3 copies of the AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALEXANDER GALLO IN 
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS in the above entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  
Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

SAEID B. AMINI
THE LAW OFFICES OF SAEID B. AMINI
730 24th Street, NW
Suite One 
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 306-9444
Sbajd98@yahoo.com
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

To be filed for:

43830

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of June, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



SERVICE LIST 

CHIP et al. v. NYC, et al. No. 22-1095 

 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

 

Andrew John Pincus 

    Counsel of Record  

Mayer Brown LLP 

1999 K Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20006 

apincus@mayerbrown.com  

202-263-3000 

Party name: Community Housing Improvement Program, et al. 

 

Attorneys for Respondents 

 

Richard Paul Dearing 

    Counsel of Record  

New York City Law Department 

100 Church Street 

New York, NY 10007 

rdearing@law.nyc.gov  

212-356-2500 

Party name: The City of New York, Rent Guidelines Board, David Reiss, Cecilia 

Joza, Alex Schwarz, German Tejeda, May Yu, Patti Stone, J. Scott Walsh, Leah 

Goodridge, Sheila Garcia 

 

Barbara Dale Underwood 

    Counsel of Record  

Solicitor General 

Office of the Attorney General 

28 Liberty Street 

New York, NY 10005-1400 

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  

212-416-8016 

Party name: RuthAnne Visnauskas, Commissioner of New York State Homes and 

Community Renewal 

 

  



74 Pinehurst v. NYC, No. 22-1130 

 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

 

Mark W. Mosier 

    Counsel of Record  

Covington & Burling, LLP 

One CityCenter  

850 Tenth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

mmosier@cov.com  

202-662-5435 

Party name: 74 Pinehurst LLC, et al. 

 

Attorneys for Respondents 

 

Richard Paul Dearing 

    Counsel of Record  

New York City Law Department 

100 Church Street 

New York, NY 10007 

rdearing@law.nyc.gov  

212-356-2500 

Party name: City of New York, New York City Rent Guidelines Board, David Reiss, 

Alex Schwartz, Arpit Gupta, Christian Gonzalez-Rivera, Christina DeRose, Robert 

Ehrlich, Christina Smyth, Sheila Garcia, Adan Soltren 

 

Barbara Dale Underwood 

    Counsel of Record  

Solicitor General 

Office of the Attorney General 

28 Liberty Street 

New York, NY 10005-1400 

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  

212-416-8016 

Party name: New York, Division of Housing & Community Renewal, and 

Visnauskas 

  



335-7 LLC, et al. v. City of New York, et al., No. 22-1170 

 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

 

Charles Justin Cooper 

    Counsel of Record  

Cooper & Kirk, PLLC 

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20036 

ccooper@cooperkirk.com 

202-220-9600 

Party name: 335-7 LLC, FGP 309 LLC, 226 LLC, 431 Holding LLC, and 699 

Venture Corp. 

 

Attorneys for Respondents 

 

Richard Paul Dearing  

Claude S. Platton  

Jesse A. Townsend  

New York City Law Department  

100 Church Street  

New York, NY 10007  

rdearing@law.nyc.gov  

cplatton@law.nyc.gov  

212-356-2500  

 

Ester Murdukhayeva  

Stephen J. Yanni  

New York State Office of the Attorney General  

28 Liberty Street  

New York, NY 10005  

ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov  

stephen.yanni@ag.ny.gov 

212-416-6279  

  

mailto:stephen.yanni@ag.ny.gov


Samuel Breidbart  

Michael Duke  

Babak Ghafrzade  

Caitlin Joan Halligan  

Sophie Lipman  

Selendy Gay Elsberg PLLC  

1290 Avenue of the Americas  

New York, NY 10104  

sbreidbart@selendygay.com  

mduke@selendygay.com  

bghafrzade@selendygay.com  

challigan@selendygay.com  

slipman@selendygay.com  

212-390-9000  

 

Judith A. Goldiner 

Edward J. Josephson  

The Legal Aid Society  

Employment Law Unit  

199 Water Street  

New York, NY 10038  

jgoldiner@lsnyc.org  

ejosephson@lsnyc.org 

212-577-3332 

 


